

Notice of Public Information Centre (PIC)

## **Rockport Village Urbanization**

Township of Leeds and the Thousand Islands

The Corporation of the Township of Leeds and Thousand Islands has initiated the Design phase of Rockport Village urbanization and drainage improvements, including site investigations, development of a detailed engineering design including stormwater design, active transportation consideration and village urbanization.

The Township is committed to managing growth in a responsible manner, planning for the safe, efficient and reliable movement of people and vehicles, and ultimately achieving the Township's vision for a safe, accessible and livable community. With these goals in mind, the project will guide the development of the Village's long-term, multi-modal transportation network, define policies, programs, and infrastructure required to meet the Village's mobility needs, and provide a context for transportation decisions.

A Public Information Centre (PIC) is being held to introduce the project, preliminary results of activities completed to-date and to solicit public and stakeholder's feedback on the information presented. The project team representatives will be available to answer questions and discuss next steps.

## **Public Information Centre Details**

Date/Time: Wednesday, July 31<sup>st</sup>, 2024, 6:00 to 8:00 p.m. Location: Rockport Community Hall, 115 Escott Rockport Rd

This notice indicates the commencement date of the Public Information Centre

**Contacts:** If you require additional information or would like to be placed on the project contact list, contact one of the individuals below:

## **Municipal Contact**

David Holliday, Director of Operations and Infrastructure directoroperations@townshipleeds.on.ca

Contact: 613-659-2415 ext. 211

## **Contact from the Consultant Team**

Vivek Sharma, Director – ConceptDash vsharma@conceptdash.ca
Contact: 647-463-9803

Information is collected under the Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act. All comments will become part of the public record except for personal information. This Notice was first issued on June 04, 2024.